
Agenda compiled by:
H Gray
Governance Services
Telephone: 37 88657

Head of Strategic Planning:
David Feeney
Tel: 0113 3787660

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 18th July, 2017

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

P Gruen (Chair)

M Coulson

C Gruen

R Lewis

J McKenna

F Venner 

N Walshaw

C Campbell B Anderson

J Procter

T Leadley

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 

(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes).

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held 9th May 2017 as a correct record.

1 - 4

7  All Wards LEEDS SITE ALLOCATIONS PLAN - 
NEGOTIATED STOPPING SITES FOR GYPSIES 
& TRAVELLERS

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
seeking Members views on a draft management 
approach to the negotiated stopping needs of 
Gypsies and Travellers. Appendix 1 of the report 
sets out the proposed approach in a note entitled 
“A management approach to negotiated stopping 
for short term Gypsy and Traveller visitors to 
Leeds”. This is intended to support operational 
activities in relation to specific Council services 
including housing, planning, enforcement, asset 
management and health and well-being.

5 - 18

8  All Wards HOUSING LAND SUPPLY AND DELIVERY 
UPDATE

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
report which provides an update on the supply and 
delivery of housing. The report includes details of 
the Council’s approaches through Housing Growth 
Team work between Planning and Asset 
Management & Regeneration to support housing 
growth in order to meet the current Core Strategy 
target. Additionally, the report highlights the 
importance of the adoption of the Site Allocations 
Plan.

19 - 
30

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 5th September 2017 at 1.30pm.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 13th June 2017

Development Plan Panel

Tuesday, 9th May, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor F Venner in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, M Coulson, 
C Gruen, P Gruen, T Leadley, R Lewis, 
J McKenna and N Walshaw

67 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

68 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

69 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda.

70 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

71 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Campbell; J Procter and 
Wakefield. Councillor P Gruen was welcomed as substitute for Councillor Wakefield.  

72 Minutes 
Minute 65 Hot Food Take Away Supplementary Planning Document – An 
amendment to the HFT2 narrative was requested to include “In Leeds there are the 
equivalent of 126 HFT per 100,000 population, which is above the national average, 
the Panel were asked to consider whether a discretionary measure of a given 
number of HFT per 100,000 population should be established.”
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 7th 
March 2017 be approved; subject to the amendment of Minute 65 identified above.

73 Matters Arising 
Minute 63 Minutes – Site Allocations Plan – The SAP was submitted on 5th May 
2017. The anticipated pre-Inquiry meeting with the Inspectors would set out the 
timetable to progress the SAP investigations and indicate how the hearings would be 
managed. Helen Wilson had been appointed as the independent Programme Officer. 
In response to a query, the Group Manager, Policy & Plans confirmed that all 
commentators and respondents to the SAP would be advised of the name and 
contact details for the Inspectors and Programme Officer and encouraged to contact 
the Inspection team.

Minute 64 Affordable Housing Benchmarks – The Chief Planning Officer had signed 
off the Benchmarks which would now form part of planning decision making process.

Minute 65b) Hot Food Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document – Following 
consultation with Panel Members on the definition of a proposed “exclusion zone” 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 13th June 2017

around schools, consultation had now commenced with schools on the favoured 
proposal – generally using two school entrances which had the effect of widening the 
scope of the boundary.

74 Housing White Paper - Department of Communities & Local Government 
(DCLG) 
The Director of City Development submitted a report on the Council’s response to 
the Government’s Housing White Paper (HWP), entitled ‘Fixing our broken housing 
market’. The HWP was issued by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) on 7th February 2017 along with associated background 
papers and technical information. 

Members noted that due to the requirement to respond to the consultation by 2nd 
May 2017; Executive Board had considered and agreed a report including proposed 
responses to the 38 questions set in the HWP on 19th April 2017. Executive Board
[...]
ns (such as the Core Strategy Selective 
Review) and also the progress of the Neighbourhood Plans.

A copy of the LDS was attached as Appendix 1 of the report which included a work 
programme for the Policy and Plans Group. The Group Manager, Policy & Plans, 
introduced the report and requested an amendment to the recommendation to better 
reflect the existing delegation arrangements for the Chief Planning Officer as follows: 
“Development Plan Panel is requested to consider the contents of this paper and 
subject to any revisions, recommend to the Chief Planning Officer that it be adopted 
by the Council and be placed on the Council’s website”.

A draft copy of the Leeds Local Plan Newsletter was tabled at the meeting for 
reference.

Discussion covered the following aspects of the LDS
 The number of Neighbourhood Planning Documents in development
 Whether it would be timely to review the “Neighbourhoods for Living” 

Supplementary Planning Document, last updated in 2014.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 13th June 2017

 Leeds Bradford International Airport SPD and whether this would reference 
local transport infrastructure

 The anticipated timeframe for the Site Allocations Plan considering the 
number of representations likely to be considered 

 The Hot Food Takeaway SPD and the need to reference internet app delivery 
services

The Panel also discussed the Neighbourhood Plans (NP) currently in development 
and noted a comment that it would be useful to undertake a mapping exercise to 
indicate those in development and those areas which had not yet started the 
process. The Panel was assured that officer support was available to support those 
areas seeking to establish a Plan but without the capacity to complete the process. 
Additionally continued liaison with areas which had completed the process was 
crucial, noting that those areas with NPs were entitled to 25% CIL funding where 
development occurred within the relevant neighbourhood area.

The following comments were made in respect of the Newsletter itself:
 It was a useful tool providing the public with a snapshot of how Leeds’ Plans 

and planning documents fit together,
 ‘72% of our annual targets’ should indicate the annual target figure
 The frequency of publication. Officers reported that, once agreed, the 

Newsletter would be made available to all respondents to the Site Allocations 
Plan process and be available on the LCC website.

 Noting that the newsletter will be available in paper format, a review of the 
web links included was required.

RESOLVED – Having considered the contents of the report and the Leeds Local 
Plan Newsletter, the Development Plan Panel agreed that they be placed on the 
Council’s web-site, subject to the revisions detailed above.

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the provisional date of the next meeting as 13th June 2017

Page 4



Report of Chief Planning Officer  

Report to Development Plan Panel 

Date: 18 July 2017  

Subject: Leeds Site Allocations Plan – Negotiated Stopping Sites for Gypsies & 
Travellers 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   ALL   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

Summary of main issues  

1. It is acknowledged that there is a shortage of authorised sites for Gypsies and 
Travellers (G&T) in Leeds, which has historically led to increasing incidence of 
unauthorised encampments.  This can create tensions between the settled and 
G&T communities and does not meet the housing needs of Travellers.  The issue is 
being addressed positively via the Site Allocations Plan (SAP), which allocates and 
safeguards sites for Gypsies and Travellers in three ways: a) Council managed 
sites, b) private run sites and c) sites for negotiated stopping.   

2. The Core Strategy identifies a requirement for 9 negotiated stopping pitches to 
meet the needs of those G&T families who are stopping temporarily in Leeds for a 
specific Leeds based reason e.g. to visit their family.  The approach taken in the 
SAP is not to identify and allocate specific sites to meet this need, but rather to 
provide a responsive management approach, which is case specific and avoids 
fixed transit sites with a regular turnover of temporary residents becoming 
problematic for their neighbours. 

3. In order to support the Site Allocations Plan at Examination, and ensure that the 
policies within it are effective, there is a need to provide clarity on a responsive 
management approach to negotiated stopping.  A draft implementation approach is 
provided as “A management approach to negotiated stopping for short term Gypsy 
and Traveller visitors to Leeds” at Appendix 1.    

 

 

 
Report authors:  Martin Elliot and 
Steve Wilkinson 
Tel:  0113 378 7634 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations 

4. Members are recommended to endorse the approach outlined in Appendix 1 “A 
management approach to negotiated stopping for short term Gypsy and Traveller 
visitors to Leeds” and request that the Chief Planning Officer and Director of 
Resources and Housing approve the approach as a protocol with immediate effect 
and submit it as background evidence to the Site Allocations Plan.          

 

  

Page 6



1. Purpose of this report 

1.1. To seek Members views on a draft management approach to the negotiated 
stopping needs of Gypsies and Travellers (G&T).  This approach is set out in a note 
entitled “A management approach to negotiated stopping for short term Gypsy and 
Traveller visitors to Leeds” at Appendix 1, which is intended to support operational 
activities in relation to specific Council services including: housing, planning, 
enforcement, asset management and health and well-being.   

2. Background 
[...]
gement and support 
of Resources and Housing and wider City Development service.  Resources and 
Housing colleagues are responsible for managing public sites and officers have 
provided views on the suitability of proposed permanent sites to be safeguarded 
and allocated in the SAP during the assessment process. They will also provide 
views on the suitably of Negotiated Stopping sites under the terms of the 
management approach in Appendix 1.   

4.1.3. Active consultation with the Gypsy and Traveller community via Leeds GATE is 
ongoing as part of the plan making process and this implementation approach is 
supported by and has been prepared in liaison with Leeds GATE. 

4.2. Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1. Allocating sites for Gypsies and Travellers in Leeds raises equality issues in terms 
of access of different groups to housing.  These issues have been addressed in 
previous Equality Impact Assessment screenings for Executive Board reports on the 
Site Allocations Plan.     

4.3. Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1. Leeds’ Core Strategy Policy H7, including the provision of 9 negotiated stopping 
sites, anticipates releasing enough land to meet Leeds’ Gypsy and Travellers 
housing needs, including a  5 Year Supply.  Meeting Leeds’ housing needs also 
forms part of the Vision for Leeds and the aspiration to the ‘the best city in the UK’.  
The adopted Core Strategy takes forward the spatial objectives of the Vision for 
Leeds and the priorities set out in the City Priority Plans and the Best Council Plan 
(in particular Objective 2: to ‘promote sustainable and inclusive economic growth’).  
Housing Growth is a City Council ‘break through’ project.  

4.4. Resources and value for money 

4.4.1. This report is concerned with ensuring that Leeds meets the needs of its Leeds-
based Gypsies and Travellers and prepares a sound Site Allocations Plan in line 
with national policy.  The management approach also ensures that costs of 
[...]
sound.      

6. Recommendations 

6.1. Members are recommended to endorse the approach outlined  in Appendix 1 “A 
management approach to negotiated stopping for short term Gypsy and Traveller 
visitors to Leeds” and request that the Chief Planning Officer and Director of 
Resources and Housing approve the approach as a protocol with immediate effect 
and submit it as background evidence to the Site Allocations Plan.          

  

Page 13



Appendix 1 
 

A management approach to negotiated stopping for short term Gypsy and Traveller 
visitors to Leeds 

1. Background 

1.1. This protocol has been established to address the identified need for 9 negotiated 
stopping pitches within the Leeds Core Strategy.  Negotiated Stopping will be 
managed, implemented and monitored by the Resources and Housing Department 
in liaison with City Development.    

2. Definition of negotiated stopping 

2.1. Negotiated stopping is when an agreement is reached between a local authority and 
members of the Gypsy and Traveller community.  The agreement may apply to a 
location that Gypsies and Travellers have chosen themselves to pull onto, or it may 
be applied to another piece of ground that the local authority itself suggests.  The 
agreement is a temporary ‘social contract’ which outlines the terms under which 
families may stay on a particular piece of ground, without being evicted by the 
authority, for a defined limited period for up to 28 days.   

3. Definition of a negotiated stopping pitch   

3.1. An individual negotiated stopping pitch is an area of land for up to 2 caravans which 
is used temporarily for a period of up to 28 days.   

3.2. A formula of 2 caravans per family/household is applied as a benchmark unless 
there is clear evidence that each family unit is notably larger or smaller than this 
average.  Families naturally vary in size.  For the operation of the management 
approach it is considered that 9 pitches are required to meet the needs of 9 families 
at 
[...]
below plan targets.  Following five 
years of under delivery and a backlog of 4,476 units the Council is a 20% authority 
for the purposes of applying a buffer to the five year housing land supply 
requirement. 

3. At this point, the Council has been found not to have a five year housing land supply.  
The 2017 Five Year Supply Update is now underway, supported by a revised 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) and will report this 
Summer. The adoption of the Site Allocations Plan is a key mechanism to increase 
the five year housing land supply and deliver completions. 

Recommendation 
 
4. Members’ views are invited on the report.  

Report author: Matthew Brook 
Tel:  0113 378 7634 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



1.    Introduction 

1.1  This report provides an update on the supply and delivery of housing.  It includes 
details of the Council’s approaches through Housing Growth Team work between 
Planning and Asset Management & Regeneration to support housing growth in order 
to meet the current Core Strategy target.  It highlights the importance of the adoption 
of the Site Allocations Plan. 

2.    Background 

2.1  Since 2012 housebuilding in Leeds has not met the Core Strategy requirement of 
3,660 per annum and the Council has recently been adjudged (by the Secretary of 
State in his appeal decision on land at Grove Road, Boston Spa, May 2016 and 
decisions at Breary Lane, Bramhope, Leeds Road, Collingham and Bradford Road, 
East Ardsley on 23rd December 2016) not to have a five year housing land supply. 

2.2 The Secretary of State agreed with the Inspector that the need for additional delivery 
is even more marked as there is no longer a development plan for delivery. Inspector 
concluded that the failure to produce an adopted Site Allocations Plan until 
December 2017 means that there is no policy to set out how delivery of any houses 
will take place. 

2.3 This leaves the Council in a challenging position regarding pressure (via planni
[...]
e of local activities are seeking to boost delivery on brownfield sites:   

 the Council’s Housing Growth Team works across a range of Council services 
including: Planning, Regeneration, Asset Management and Housing to identify 
and implement interventions to stimulate housing growth primarily in areas in 
need of regeneration and on brownfield land.   

 a Housing Investment Land Strategy (HILS) includes a proactive ‘live’ view of 
surplus brownfield land in the Council’s ownership that has potential for 
residential development and brings together all proposals for market-led or 
public sector funded housing on these into a co-ordinated approach to how, 
when and where housing can be delivered.  In April 2017, 917 homes in 
Seacroft, Halton Moor and Osmondthorpe were granted permission across a 
range of sites assembled by the Council under the Brownfield Land 
Programme.  They will be delivered by Keepmoat and Strata builders.   

 a Brownfield Land Register (see below)   

Brownfield Land Register 
 
4.4 The Council has continued in its commitment to identifying brownfield sites for 

development as a pilot authority for the Government's Brownfield Land Register 
project, to help lead the way in bringing forward previously developed land for new 
homes.  The Registers will help house builders identify suitable sites quickly, with the 
intention of de-risking investment decisions and access to funding for housing 
proposals, thus speeding up the construction of new homes. 

 
45 The Council were invited by DCLG in January 2016 to be a pilot authority for the 

Brownfield Land Register project.  As part of the project, the Council put together a 
pilot register of over 300 suitable sites with a total capacity of over 30,000 new 
homes – ‘Suitable’ sites from the SHLAA and proposed in SAP. 

4.6  Government Regulations will: 

 Introduce Permission in Principle (PIP) for sites would have to be approved by the 
Council through the adoption of a qualifying docu
[...]
Negotiated Stopping Sites for Gypsies & Travellers
	8 Housing Land Supply and delivery update



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

Development Plan Panel

Tuesday, 18th July, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
M Coulson, C Gruen, G Latty, T Leadley, 
R Lewis, J McKenna, F Venner and 
N Walshaw

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

3 Late Items 
No late items of business were added to the agenda.

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, however Councillor T 
Leadley reported that he had an “other interest” in agenda Item 7 Site Allocations 
Plan – Negotiated Stopping Sites for Gypsies & Travellers’ – as he was Chair of the 
Lee Fair Committee (minute 7 refers).

5 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Procter. The Panel welcomed 
Councillor G Latty as substitute member. 

6 Minutes 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 9th 
May 2017 be approved.

7 Leeds Site Allocations Plan - Negotiated Stopping Sites for Gypsies & 
Travellers 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report seeking Members’ views on a draft 
management approach to the negotiated stopping needs of Gypsies and Travellers 
(G&T) in Leeds. The proposed approach was set out in a note entitled “A 
management approach to negotiated stopping for short term Gypsy and Traveller 
visitors to Leeds” attached as an appendix to the report. 

The report acknowledged that there was a shortage of suitable sites for Gypsies and 
Travellers (G&T) in Leeds, which had led to an increase in incidences of 
unauthorised encampments. The Site Allocations Plan (SAP) would address this by 
allocating and safeguarding sites through Council managed sites, private run sites 
and sites for negotiated stopping as set out in the Core Strategy. The Core Strategy 
had identified a requirement for 9 negotiated stopping pitches to meet the needs of 
those G&T families who stop temporarily in Leeds.  



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

The Group Manager, Policy & Plans, introduced the report and highlighted that this 
approach did not identify and allocate specific sites but outlined a responsive 
managed approach to negotiated stopping. This would be case specific and would 
avoid a regular turnover of temporary residents at fixed transit sites. The document 
was intended to support existing operational activities in relation to specific Council 
services including: housing, planning, enforcement, asset management and health 
and well-being. The Head of Housing Support also attended the meeting and 
provided the Panel with information specific to the needs of the Gypsy & Traveller 
community.

Members and officers discussed the following issues:
- The reasoning for the negotiated stopping approach instead of designated 

transit sites. Comparison with other authorities utilising fixed transit sites had 
showed that those sites attracted increased levels of unauthorised behaviour 
and site use which had a greater impact on nearby residents 

- A spread of smaller sites would enable the authority to better meet the needs 
of Gypsy &Travellers visiting Leeds

- The close working relationship with Leeds GATE  - the Gypsy & Traveller 
representative group who had identified Core Strategy   needs through 
consultation

- Monitoring over a 5 years period had identified that Gypsy & Travellers visiting 
Leeds stayed on average up to 17 days, for specific reasons on either suitable 
or unsuitable sites.

- The ‘social contract’ between the visiting Gyspy & Travellers and the authority 
would encourage uplift in behaviour on the sites. The Panel received 
assurance that Leeds GATE was committed to the use of the social contract 
and would support its implementation.

Responsibility to address behaviour issues was within the remit of the Gypsy & 
Travellers Team, Housing Leeds. The social contract supported three issues key to 
this approach;

- by emphasising that G&T visitors would be tolerated on a stopping site for a 
period of no more than 28 days

- if the stopping site chosen by the visitors was deemed unsuitable, they would 
be directed to a more suitable site; 

- if behaviour on site was unsuitable Housing Leeds could still move to recover 
possession of the site. All adult visitors would be requested to sign a 
‘toleration agreement’ which set out behavioural conditions – that agreement 
would be null and void if breached and action to recover the site would be 
taken through the courts.

One Member queried whether the Planning Inspector would support the negotiated 
stopping approach and requested information on whether advice from independent 
Counsel had been obtained on this issue. It was noted that external legal advice had 
not specifically been sought; however the principle of the negotiated stopping 
strategy was outlined within the adopted Core Strategy and was in line with National 
Guidance.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

The Panel received assurance on the remedies available to the Council should 
visitors fail to engage in the negotiated stopping process – in such circumstances, 
the Council still retained existing options to take action, the negotiated stopping 
contract and Toleration Agreements did not supersede existing powers

(Councillor R Lewis joined the meeting at this point)

The Panel also discussed:
Resources - Members received assurance that although currently there was no 
24hour service, the Gypsy & Traveller management team within Housing Services 
would ensure the resources needed would be available to respond to G&T visitors in 
order to provide amenities. Mobile toilets and skips would be provided – intended to 
reduce additional costs of site clearance/reparation if facilities are not provided. With 
negotiated stopping, it was anticipated that costs to the Council should reduce

Site identification – Sites would be identified as required in conjunction with LCC 
Asset Management & Regeneration and officers from across the Metropolitan District 
and identify pieces of land deemed suitable for a short period of time for G&T visitors 
– such as cleared sites, disused car parks or transit depots. Site characteristics to 
determine suitability included amenity needs; impact on neighbouring residents; 
away from pylons and areas of flood risk and not including parkland/greenbelt sites.

In summing up, the Chair outlined his support for action to be taken against Gypsy & 
Traveller visitors, who having signed a ‘Toleration Contract’ then left a site in an 
unacceptable state.  In addition, it was agreed that every instance of the use of the 
negotiated stopping approach and ‘Toleration Contract’ would be recorded and 
monitored to ensure the new approach is fit for purpose. Officers agreed to supply 
requested information on the number of Gypsy & Traveller short stays per year.
In general Members supported what was seen as a pragmatic and innovative 
approach although the Panel did note some concerns expressed about the following:

 possible incidences of non-negotiation in the future
 the length of the 28 day ‘Toleration Contract’
 the importance of having the resources available to provide amenities as soon 

as possible for new visitors in order to prevent misuse of stopping sites
 the need for the policy approach to reference safeguarding and impact on and 

support available to affected communities
 
In conclusion, the Chair acknowledged the balanced approach set out in the 
proposals for negotiated stopping.

RESOLVED – 
a) To endorse the approach outlined in Appendix 1 “A management approach to 

negotiated stopping for short term Gypsy and Traveller visitors to Leeds” and 
b) To request that the Chief Planning Officer and Director of Resources and 

Housing approve the approach as a protocol with immediate effect and submit 
it as background evidence to the Site Allocations Plan.

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillors B Anderson and G 
Latty required it to be recorded that they abstained from voting on this matter)



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

8 Housing Land Supply and delivery update 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted an update on the supply and delivery of 
housing in Leeds. The report detailed the various approaches adopted by the 
Council through the work of the Housing Growth Team and the Asset Management & 
Regeneration Team to support housing growth in order to meet the current Core 
Strategy target. The report also emphasised the importance of the adoption of the 
Site Allocations Plan to increase the supply of deliverable sites in Leeds.

In introducing the report, the Principal Planner, Strategic Planning, highlighted that 
housing delivery in 2016/17 had marked a slow turnaround in available housing 
supply but actual delivery required further support to encourage the market. On 
average 110 sites were under construction, but the development in the region of 150 
sites at any one time was required to deliver Leeds’ annual housing target. The 
Principal Planner also highlighted the actions that Leeds was taking to promote 
delivery of brownfield land including being a pilot authority for the Government’s 
Brownfield Land Register programme.

Members noted that the 2017 Five Year Supply Update was underway, supported by 
a revised Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) and was 
expected to report in the late Summer 2017. The Authority would be assessed by the 
existing 4,700 housing delivery target until a new target is adopted in the Core 
Strategy Selective Review.

(Councillor Coulson withdrew from the meeting for a short time at this point)

 Members highlighted the following matters during their discussions:
 A key issue was the ability of volume housebuilders to commence on-site;
 The number of permissions granted last year (5,500) against a sluggish build 

out rate;
 The importance of small and medium sized building firms in the delivery of the 

overall housing target. Members expressed an interest in receiving feedback 
from this group on their view of the market;

 Whether the planned review of the Green Belt could be delayed pending the 
new housing target; 

 Whether a new reduced housing target figure would be delivered equably 
across the city;

 Delivery rates of housing for older persons.

It was noted that further information on the Builders Finance Fund would be provided 
to Members following the meeting and Members also requested information on the 
number of permissions granted and the number of permissions implemented and 
started on site.
RESOLVED - 

a) To note the contents of the report
b) To note contents of the discussions and the views expressed by Members.

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 5th 
September 2017 at 1.30 pm.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

(Councillor R J Lewis left the meeting)

At the conclusion of the formal business meeting, the Chair indicated that an informal 
workshop would be held for Panel members on the SHMAA

(Councillor J Procter joined Panel members to attend the workshop)

10 Informal workshop - Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMAA) 
At the conclusion of the formal business meeting, the Group Manager (Policy & 
Plans) provided the Panel with information previously presented to the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment (SHMAA) Reference Group in order to ensure 
Members were up to date with current SHMAA work.

The Core Strategy Selective Review (CSSR) is at an initial evidence gathering stage 
and a revised SHMAA is part of this. Consultation on CSSR policies is timetabled for 
December 2017. The CSSR will amend the plan period by rolling it forward 5 years, 
revisit the housing requirement, update housing standards; Greenspace policies and 
reflect Affordable housing provision changes. 

A briefing note arising from the SHMAA reference group meeting was tabled which 
included initial housing target outputs and Members were provided with information 
on the housing requirement assessment approach. Although Planning Practice 
Guidance methodology is largely unchanged since the net figure of 70,000 was 
reached the demographics have changed; the recent Housing White Paper also sets 
out a new standardised approach involving a “Local plan expert group” which 
remains in draft.

The briefing note outlined the outcome of the review of Leeds’ calculations using 
both the LPEG and PPG models and included a range of housing target output 
figures. The review undertaken by Arc 4 and Edge Analytics assessed 
demographics, migration, economic drivers and how these factors generate housing 
need.

During discussions, the following matters were highlighted:
 Headship rates and household size 
 Acknowledged no specific figure identified at this point in the process.
 Further interrogation of the findings had been commissioned
 The range of figures did not include the backlog of undelivered housing 

accumulated during the 2012-17 period
 Whether this range of housing market need figures was comparable with the 

range from the original SHMAA in terms of influencing factors, assessment 
approach.

RESOLVED – To note the information provided and the comments made during 
discussions


